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ALL-AMERICANS

% Consensus Selections
8 1951 Bob Ward G 1961 Gary Collins E
o 1952 Dick Modzelewski T 1974 Randy White DT
Jack Scarbath QB 1976 Joe Campbell DT
D 1953 Stan Jones T 1979 Dale Castro PK
g 1955 Bob Pellegrini C 1985  J.D. Maarleveld or
e
AssociatedPress Callege FoathallNews
First Team Second Team
1950  Bob Ward G 1999  LaMont Jordan RB
1951 Bob Ward G
1952 Jack Scarbath a8 FootballNews
Dick Modzelewski T First Team
1953 Stan Jones T 1984 Eric Wilson LB
1955  Bob Pellegrini @
1973 Randy White DT Second Team
1974 Randy White DT 1995  Stephen Ingram oT
1999  LaMont Jordan RB
Second Team ) o
1923 Bill Supplee E EootballWiitersAssociation
1928  Gerald Snyder FB First Team
1949  Ray Krouse T 1961  Gary Collins E
1951 Dick Modzelewski T 1974 Randy White DT
Ed Modzelewski FB 1976 Joe Campbell DT
1953  Bernie Faloney QB 1979  Dale Castro PK
1954 Bill Walker E ) ;
1961 Gary Collins E InfernationalNewsService
1976  Joe Campbell DT First Team
1984  Eric Wilson LB 1951  Bob Ward G
1952 Jack Scarbath QB
UPI Dick Modzelewski T
First Team 1953  Stan Jones T
1951 Bob Ward G Bernie Faloney QB
1952 Jack Scarbath QB 1955  Bob Pellegrini C
Dick Modzelewski T
1953  Stan Jones T Second Team
1955  Bob Pellegrini C 1953  Chet Hanulak HB
1961 Gary Collins E 1955  Ed Vereb HB
1974 Randy White DT )
1979 Ddle Castro PK Eﬁ.SpQLﬂﬂg.N.&\ALS—
1985  J.D. Maarleveld oT First Team
1951 Bob Ward G
Second Team 1952 Jack Scarbath QB
1950 Bob Ward @ Dick Modzelewski T
1951 Ed Modzelewski FB 1953 Stan Jones T
1953  Bernie Faloney QB Bernie Faloney QB
1955 Mike Sandusky T 1955 Bob Pellegrini C
Bill Walker E Mike Sandusky T
1973 Paul Vellano DG 1974 Randy White oT
1976  Joe Campbell DT Steve Mike-Mayer PK
1976  Joe Campbell DT
c 1979  Dale Castro PK
American FOOtba" . 1984  Kevin Glover C
CoachesAssociation 1985  J.D. Maarleveld ot
First Team
1961 GQI’y Collins E Second Team
1973 Paul Vellano DG 1983  Boomer Esiason QB
1974 Randy White DT Ron Solt oG
1976 Joe Campbell DT
1985  ).D. Maarleveld ot Third Team
1999  LaMont Jordan RB )
Bob Pellegrini Lewis Sanders DB J.D. Maarleveld
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=
Walter Camp Memorial Postseason MVP Honorees 3
I ODhy (Lineman of the Year) (Blue-Gray Game) (Sun Bowl) @
(Player of the Year) 1974 Randy White o 1971 Guy Roberts E 1984 Rick Badanjek RB @)
1955 Bob Pellegrini c , 1986 Chuck Fovcette 18 3
UPlLinemanoftheYear 1998 ric Ogbogu DE (Cherry Bowl) =
1955 Bob Pellegrini C 1985  Stan Gelbaugh QB w
(Outstanding Player) 1974 Randy White DT (Coaches All-America Game) Scott Schankweiler LB
1952 Jack Scarbath QB ; 1974 Louis Carter B =
(runner-up) NationalCoachoftheYear
(The Sporting News) (Liberty Bowl)
1974 Jerry Claiborne 1974 Randy White DT
(Lineman of the Year)
1952 Dick Modzelewski T (Washington Touchdown Club) (Gator Bowl)
1974  Randy White DT 1982 Bobby Ross 1975  Steve Atkins RB

Jerry Claiborne Bobby Ross

-

e
-

Steve Atkins Scott Schankweiler

Chuck Faucette Guy Roberts Louis Carter Rick Badanjek Stan Gelbaugh

1931 Jess Krajcovic, G
Ray Poppelman, QB

1934 Ed Minion, T
Norwood Sothoron, FB
Vic Willis, E

1935  Bill Guckeyson, HB
Vic Willis, E

1936 Bill Guckeyson, HB

1937 Jim Meade, HB

1940  Ralph Albarano, T
Bob Smith, C

1942 Paul Flick, C
Tommy Mont, QB

1947 Lu Gambino, HB
Gene Kinney, C

1948 Ray Krouse, T
Elmer Wingate, E

1950  Ed Modzelewski, FB

1951 Dave Cianelli, FB
Tom Cosgrove, C
Joe Petruzzo, HB
Jack Scarbath, QB

1952 Stan Jones, T

1953 Ralph Felton, FB
Chet Hanulak, HB
John Irvine, C
Bob Morgan, T
Bill Walker, E

1954 Dick Bielski, FB
Jack Bowersox, G
John Irvine, C
George Palahunik, G
Bob Pellegrini, G
Ronnie Waller, HB
Bill Walker, E

1955 Jack Davis, G

Ed Heuring, T
Mike Sandusky, T
Frank Tamburello, QB
1956 Gene Alderton, C
Jack Davis, G
Mike Sandusky, T
1957 Gene Alderton, C
Rod Breedlove, G
Ed Cooke, E
1958 Rod Breedlove, G
Fred Cole, T
Ben Scotti, E
1959 Rod Breedlove, G
Gary Collins, E
Tom Gunderman, G
Jim Joyce, FB
Kurt Schwarz, T
1960  Dale Betty, QB
Gary Collins, E
1961 Bob Hacker, C
1962 Tom Brown, HB
Walter Rock, G
Dick Shiner, QB
Roger Shoals, T
1965 Bob Sullivan, DB
1969 Ralph Sonntag, OT
1970 Guy Roberts, DE
1972 Bob Smith, DB
Paul Vellano, DG
1973 Louis Carter, TB
Bob Smith, DB
Randy White, DT
1974 Louis Carter, TB
Steve Mike-Mayer, PK
Stan Rogers, OT
Bob Smith, DB

Harry Walters, LB
Walter White, TE
1975 Kevin Benson, LB
Jim Brechbiel, DB
Paul Divito, DG
LeRoy Hughes, DE
1976 Brad Carr, LB
Ed Fulton, OG
Mark Manges, QB
Ken Roy, DB
Tom Schick, OT
Larry Seder, DG
1977 Ted Klaube, DG
1978 Steve Atkins, TB
Lloyd Burruss, DB
Charles Johnson, DT
Bruce Palmer, DG
1979 Larry Stewart, OT
Charlie Wysocki, TB
1980 Lloyd Burruss, DB
Marlin Van Horn, DG
Charlie Wysocki, TB
1982  Jess Atkinson, PK
Mark Duda, OT
Boomer Esiason, QB
Dave Pacella, OT
John Tice, TE
1983 Jess Atkinson, PK
Clarence Baldwin, DB
Boomer Esiason, QB
Pete Koch, DT
Ron Solt, OG
Eric Wilson, LB
1984  Rick Badanijek, RB
Al Covington, DB
Ferrell Edmunds, TE

Chuck Faucette, LB
Kevin Glover, C
Greg Hill, WR
Len Lynch, OG
Bruce Mesner, DG
1985  Rick Badaniek, FB
Al Covington, DB
Keeta Covington, DB
Ferrell Edmunds, TE
Chuck Faucette, LB
Len Lynch, OG
J.D. Maarleveld, OT
Bruce Mesner, DG
1986 Chuck Faucette, LB
Bruce Mesner, DG
Keeta Covington, DB
Ferrell Edmunds, TE
1987 Ferrell Edmunds, TE
Kevin Walker, LB
1988 Matt D’Amico, LB
Ben Jefferson, OT
Dan Plocki, PK
Warren Powers, DT
Scott Saylor, LB
1989 Larry Webster, DT
1990  Barry Johnson, WR
1992 Marcus Badgett, WR
1993 Scott Milanovich, P
1994 Stephen Ingram, OT
1995  Jermaine Lewis, WR
1998 Eric Barton, LB
1999  Brian Kopka, PK
2000 Brooks Barnard, P
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ACC HONORS

ACC SPECIAL
HONORS

1953 Bernie Faloney, B
1955 Bob Pellegrini, C
1974 Randy White, DT
CoachoftheYear
1953, 55 Jim Tatum
1973,75,76  Jerry Claiborne
1982 Bobby Ross

1955 Bob Pellegrini, C
1969 Ralph Sonntag, OT
1982 Dave Pacella, OT
1972 Al Neville, QB
1974 David Visaggio, DG
1984 J.D. Maarleveld, OT
1989 Mike Anderson, RB

Bob Pellegrini

Dave Pacella

Al Neville

David Visaggio

g

J.D. Maarleveld Mike Anderson

ALL-ACC SELECTIONS

ACWSA ALL-ACC (Selected by the Atlantic Coast Sportswriters Association)

EirstTeam

1953

1954

1955

1956

1957

1960
1961

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1969
1970
1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977
1978

1979

1980

1982

1983

Jack Bowersox, G
Bernie Faloney, B
Chester Hanulak, B
Stan Jones, T

Dick Bielski, B

Bill Walker, E
Ronnie Waller, B
Jack Davis, G

Bob Pellegrini, C
Mike Sandusky, T
Ed Vereb, B

Jack Davis, G
Mike Sandusky, T
Rod Breedlove, G
Ed Cooke, E

Gary Collins, E
Gary Collins, E
Bob Hacker, C
Tom Brown, B
Walter Rock, G
Dick Shiner, QB
Dick Shiner, QB
Jerry Fishman, G
Bob Sullivan, B
Dick Absher, E
Ralph Sonntag, OT
Guy Roberts, E
Dan Bungori, E
Bob Smith, S

Paul Vellano, DG
Louis Carter, TB
Bob Smith, S

Paul Vellano, DG
Randy White, DT
Louis Carter, TB
Steve Mike-Mayer, PK
Stan Rogers, OT
Bob Smith, S

Harry Walters, LB
Randy White, DT
Kevin Benson, LB
Jim Brechbiel, DB
Joe Campbell, DT
Roy Hughes, DE
Joe Campbell, DT
Brian Carr, LB

Ed Fulton, OG
Mark Manges, QB
Ken Roy, DB

Tom Schick, OT
Larry Seder, DG
Ted Klaube, DG
Lloyd Burruss, DB
Charles Johnson, DT
Bruce Palmer, DG
Larry Stewart, OT
Charlie Wysocki, TB
Lloyd Burruss, DB
Marlin Van Horn, DG
Charlie Wysocki, TB
Jess Atkinson, PK
Mark Duda, DT
Dave Pacella, OT
Clarence Baldwin, DB
Pete Koch, DT

Ron Solt, OG

Eric Wilson, LB

1984 Al Covington, S
Kevin Glover, C
Greg Hill, WR
Bruce Mesner, DG
Eric Wilson, LB
1985 Al Covington, S
Keeta Covington, CB
Chuck Faucette, LB
Bruce Mesner, DG
1986 Keeta Covington, CB
Chuck Faucette, LB
Bruce Mesner, DG
1987 Ferrell Edmunds, E
Kevin Walker, LB
1988 Dan Plocki, PK
Warren Powers, DT
1990 Barry Johnson, WR
1992 Marcus Badgett, WR
1993 Scott Milanovich, P
1994 Stephen Ingram, OT
1995 Jermaine Lewis, WR
1998 Eric Barton, LB
1999 Delbert Cowsette, NT
LaMont Jordan, RB
Lewis Sanders, DB

Second Team
1953 Ralph Felton, B
Bob Morgan, T
Bill Walker, E
1954 John Irvine, C
Bob Pellegrini, G
1955 Russell Dennis, E
Frank Tamburello, B
Bill Walker, E
1957 Gene Alderton, C
1961 Roger Shoals, T
Bill Kirchiro, T
1963 Dick Shiner, QB
1964 Olaf Drozdov, DT
Tom Hickey, B
1989 Larry Webster, DT
1991 Frank Wycheck, TE
Mitch Suplee, C
Dan DeArmas, PK
Mike Webster, DL
Mike Jarmolowich, LB
1992 Mike Jarmolowich, LB
1993 Jermaine Lewis, WR
1994 Geroy Simon, WR
Scott Milanovich, QB
1995 Eric Ogbogu, LB
Andreal Johnson, DB
1998 LaMont Jordan, RB
1999 Brad Messina, OT
John Waerig, TE
Jamie Wy, OG
2000 Kris Jenkins, DT
LaMont Jordan, RB

ThirdTeam

1993 Stephen Ingram, OT
Scott Milanovich, QB

Note: The second and third teams have not
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been selected continuously. Stephen Ingram, first
team in ‘93.
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£ BECANE THE FIRST MIARYLANG FOO

TBALL PLAYER T0 EARM AN MLAR POSTGRADUARTE SCHOLARSHIP.

AP ALL-ACC SEIECTIONS  UPIAII-ACC  ALL-SOUTHERN

(Selected by Associated Press) (Selected by UPI) ‘ 1 ) N E E R E |N ( E o
1953 Eelrnlhe Faloney, B 1959 Tom Gunderman, G 1955 qu Pellegrini, C 1935 Bill Guckeyson, B 3
alph Felton, B Jim Joyce, B Mike Sandusky, T . D
Chet Hanulak, B 1960  Gary Collins, E Ed Vereb, B 1936 B,'“ Guckeyson, B
Stan Jones, T 1961 Gary Collins, E Bill Walker, E 1937 Jim Mea#e, B (@)
1954 Dick Bielski, B Bob Hacker, C 1956 Jack Davis, G b LoCematie, £ >
1955 Jack Davis, G 1962 Tom Brown, HB Mike Sandusky, T 1949 Ray Krouse, T Q
Bob Pellegrini, C Walter Rock, G 1957 Ed Cooke, E 1950 Elmer Wingate, E w
Mike Sandusky, T Dick Shiner, QB 1958 Ben Scotti, E 1951 Ed Modzelewski, B
Frank Tamburello, B 1970 Guy Roberts, DE 1960 Gary Collins, E 1922 Semlores, 1
Ed Vereb, B 1971 Dan Bungori, E 1961 Gary Collins, E - |
1956 Gene Alderton, C 1972 Bob Smith, DB 1962 Walter Rock, G A
Jack Davis, G Paul Vellano, DG Dick Shiner, QB < '
Mike Sandusky, T 1973 Louis Carter, TB 1970 Guy Roberts, DE — AT
1957 Rod Breedlove, G Bob Smith, DB 1971 Dan Bungori, E -
Ed Cooke, E Paul Vellano, DG 1972 Bob Smith, DB
1958 Rod Breedlove, G Randy White, DT Paul Vellano, DG =
1973 Louis Carter, TB H
Bob Smith, DB t ‘_
Paul Vellano, DG g -1.! 1
Randy White, DT - e ————
Ray Krouse
Dan Bungori Louis Carter Bob Smith Ed Vereb
ALL-ACC ACADEMIC SELECTIONS
1954 John Irvine, C Joe Muffler, DE Eric Ogbogu, DE 2000 Guilian Gary, WR @
George Palahunik, G Dean Richards, WB 1998 Jamie Wu, OG Charles Hill, DT
1955 John Healey, HB 1979 Jan Carinci, WB 1999 Kevin Bishop, LB Tony Jackson, SS
Stanley Polyanski, G Ralph Lary, S Todd Wike, OG Tony Okanlawon, CB
1956 Donald Healey, T Phil Livingston, OT Jamie Wu, OG
Mike Sandusky, T Kyle Lorton, C — 1
Tom Selep, FB Jim Shaffer, DE w1 ' "'
1960  Dwayne Fletcher, HB 1980  Ralph Lary, S L
1961 Bob Hacker, C Kyle Lorton, C E
Dick Novak, QB 1981 Mike Mueller, LB b j’
1963 David Nardo, G Brian Riendeau, OG w i
1967 Chuck Tine, G 1982  Joe Aulisi, DE
1968  Ralph Friedgen, OG 1983  Greg Harraka, OT -
1970 Pat Burke, OG 1984 Greg Harraka, OT - ey
Jerry Erhard, WB Frank Reich, QB ; ‘ i =
Steve Fromang, C Richard Shure, FB T
Len Santacroce, C 1985  Dolph Tokarczyk, TE : &
Scott Shank, FB 1986 Mark Agent, OT - = -zl ]
1972 Jerry Erhard, E Richard Shure, FB Ralph Lary, the first ACC Richard Shure, a three-fimi Al Wallace was a three-time
1973 Kim Hoover, WR John Sorna, OT football player to be a four-  selection to the AIFACC AIFACC Academic selection
1974 Bob Avellini, QB 1987 Azizuddin AbdurRa’oof, WR time AIFACC Academic Team Academic Team in 1984, in 1994, 1995 and 1996.
Jim Brechbiel, DB Bob Arnold, DG choice. 1986 and 1987.
Derick Harris, DT Ken Oberle, OT - -
Rick Jennings, TB Richard Shure, FB National AcademicHonors
Tom Schick, OG John Sorna, OT
Phil Wagenheim, P 1988 Ken Oberle, OT Qcademc Q |_éme['cans
1975 Mike Cielensky, DB 1989 Dean Green, WR 1953 Bernie Faloney, B NCAA POStgraduate
Kim Hoover, WR 1990 Rick Fleece, NG 1954 George Palahunik, G S.C.th.aJ
John Schultz, WB Barry Johnson, WR 1956 Mike Sandusky, T 1978 Jonathan Claiborne, S
1976 Jonathan Claiborne, S Glenn Page, LB 1975 Kim Hoover, WR
Gene Ochap, C Chad Wiestling, HB 1978 Joe Muffler, DE
Bob Raba, TE 1991 Lubo Zizakovic, DT
1977 Jonathan Claiborne, S 1992 Marcus Badgett, WR .
Ralph Lary, S Scott Rosen, S J
Chris Ward, DB 1993 Russ Weaver, WR l -
Kenny Watson, DT 1994 Russ Weaver, WR !
1978 John Baldante, DB Mike Settles, LB 'y
Glenn Chamberlain, OG Al Wallace, DE ;
Scott Collins, OT 1995 Al Wallace, DE -‘E
r;;: illpt; vl;:;)sllt osn, or 1 ggs f/:iZZOIJilSllc,e'II'EDE Bernie Faloney Mike Sandusky Joe Muffler Jonathan Claiborne
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TERPS IN THE HALL OFFAME

Bob
WARD

NationalFootballFoundation
College HallofFame(1960)

Bob Ward weighed all of 165
pounds throughout his four-year playing
career at Maryland and, even in the early
1950s, that was no size for a lineman. Es-
pecially a lineman who was a firstteam
All-America middle guard on defense as
ajuniorin 1950 and a firstteam offensive
guard as a senior in 1951.

The forte of the Maryland teams of
the early 1950s was consistency—a win-
ning consistency. During Ward's four
years, the feam was a combined 32-7-1,
winning two bowl games (1949 Gator
over Missouri, 1951 Sugar over Tennes-
see to complete a perfect 10-0 season).

The awards and honors Ward
earned as a Maryland player belie physi-
cal stature, but speak volumes about the
man. He was the MVP of the 1949 Gator
Bowl, Maryland’s first bowl victory. He
was the only player ever to earn All-
America honors as both an offensive and
defensive position player. He earned
Southern Conference Player of the Year
honors as a senior and was chosen Line-
man of the Year by the Washington Touch-
down Club and the Philadelphia Sporfs-
writers Association in 1951.

Bob Ward was inducted into the Na-
tional Football Foundation College Hall of
Fame in 1980.

Jack
SCARBATH

NationalFootballFoundation
ColegeHallofFame(1983)

Jack Scarbath is an integral part of
Maryland football history. In his first start,
the All-America quarterback scored the
first touchdown in the new Byrd Stadium,
a 21-yard run in the first game of the
1950 season.

Scarbath was the quarterback for
head coach Jim Tatum's new split T offense
for three seasons (1950-52). Scarbath led
the Terps to a 24-4-1 record, including a
perfect 10-0 season and a 28-13 upset of
national champion Tennessee in the 1951
Sugar Bowl. Scarbath called the signals
during Maryland's 22-game unbeaten
streak over the course of the 1950, ‘51
and 52 seasons.

During his stellar career, Scarbath re-
wrote the Terrapin record book, complet-
ing 125 of 260 passes for 2,287 yards,
an average of 18.3 yards per completion.
In 1951, AP and UP polls named him hon-
orable mention All-American. In 1952, he
was honored with first feam All-America
citations from AP, UP, Infernational News
Service, Colliers, and Look. He finished
runner-up fo Oklahoma's Billy Vessels in the
1952 Heisman Trophy balloting.

Afirstround draft choice of the Wash-
ington Redskins, Scarbath went on to play
with the Redskins and Pittsburgh Steelers.

He was inducted into the National
Football Foundation College Hall of Fame
in 1983.

1

Bob Ward

Jack Scarbath

Jm
TATUM

NationalFoothallFoundation
ColegeHallofFame(1984)

In a brief time as a college football
head coach - one season at North Caro-
lina (1942, 5-2-2), one at Oklahoma
(1946, 8-3, Gator Bowl victory over North
Carolina State) and nine years at Mary-
land (1947-55, 73-15-4, 2-2-1 in bowl
games) - Jim Tatum had become a coach-
ing legend.

Tatum's Maryland teams from 1950-
55 were 51-8-2, with a perfect 10-0
record and Sugar Bowl victory in 1951.
The squad posted 10-0 regular season
records in 1953 and 1955 before both
teams were upset by Oklahoma in the
Orange Bowl. Tatum's 1953 team was de-
clared national champion, and Tatum was
named national Coach of the Year.

During his career at Maryland, Tatum
led the Terps to 19 consecutive wins and
an unbeaten streak of 22 games (21-0-1)
during the 1950, '51 and '52 campaigns.
Inthe 1952 Sugar Bowl, the Terrapins de-
feated top-ranked Tennessee 23-13.

Tatum left Maryland following the
1955 season to return to his alma mater,
North Caroling, in 1956. He coached the
Tar Heels for three more seasons.

He was inducted info the National
Football Foundation College Hall of Fame
in 1984.

Stan
JONES

ProFoothallHallofFame
(1991)
NationalFoothallFoundation

CollegeHallofFame(2000)

Stan Jones was the starting right
tackle on the Terp defense that allowed
only 31 points during 10 regular season
games in 1953. With Jones leading the
way, Maryland recorded six shutouts and
allowed only one team, Georgia, to score
more than six points.

It all added up to a 10-0 regular sea-
son for the Terps, who captured the national
championship despite an upset loss to Okla-
homa in the Orange Bowl.

Jones earned consensus All-America
honors in 1953 and was chosen "Out-
standing College Lineman of 1953" by the
College Football Coaching Board. A fifth-
round draft choice of the Chicago Bears,
Jones went on to have a lengthy pro ca-
reer. He spent a majority of his career with
the Bears (1954-65) before finishing at
Washington (1966).

"l was very prepared for the NFL when
| left Maryland," Jones said. "From my
coaches who taught me football to my pro-
fessors who taught me anatomy, physiology
and weight fraining, | received a great edu-
cation. | couldn't have picked a better place
to go."

Jones was inducted info the Pro Foot-
ball Hall of Fame in 1991 and selected
for the College Football Hall of Fame in
2000.

Jim Tatum

Stan Jones
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